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' ' British Grand Prix— July 16

= WON BY

i ' MERCEDES

st S. MOSS an J. M. FANGIO

rd K. KLING 4th P. TARUFFI
A Using ESSO FUEL

Sports Car Race
OUTRIGHT WINNERS

David Brown’s ASTON-MERTINS

lst R. SALVADORI an P. COLLINS

At any time after the initial six
| months free warranty period and
within two years of purchase your

local garage can exchange your 3I'd R. PARNELL 4th P. WALKER

Lucas car battery for a new one at

a cost proportionate to the length
of service. Ask for full details. 2,000 c.c. cLAss 1.500 c.c. crAss
| g?tlisshsfshl::":nap)wcable to the | lﬂt D. HAMPSHIRE - Lister-Bristol 1s: C. CHAPMAN - Lotus
2nd A. BROWN - Cooper-Maserati*  @nd K. MCALPINE - Connaught
| 3:d C. DAVIS - Lotus-Bristo! 3:d 1. BUEB - Cooper-Climax
| *ENTERED BY GILBY ENGINEERING (Subject to official confirmation)
[_ _.

All using

JOSEPH LUCAS LTD : BIRMINGHAM =+ ENGLAL D | . o '
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BRAKES * DAMPER

CHASSIS ENGINEERING

Wy Cut Aheid

GIRLING LIMITED
KINGS ROAD

BIRMINGHAM

Y-S ELEY
11

The 1st Daily Herald
International Trophy Meeting

Held under the International Sp
de I’

orting Code of the Federation Internationale
Automobile, the General Competition Rules

‘ of the Royal Automobile
Club, the Competition Rules (1955) of the British Racing & Sports Car
Club and the Supplementary Regulations issued b Y the same organisation.

R.A.C. Permit No. D.1504

"OFFICIALS

Stewards:
For the R.A.C.—J. M. Toulmin.
For the British - Racin

& Sporis Car Club—T. H. Wisdom
A W. Richards, I. H. Smith, F. R. Gerard.

w D, J. Scannell,
Judges:

W. McAlpine, J. MacLagan, R. C. Wilson, J. Greece, D. F. Annable,
W. L. Leaman,
Observers:
Chief Observor: S. H. Gre

Asst. Chief Observer:
Observers: T. G. Sharples, G. A. Mitchell,

J. H. Wilkinson, K. Kemsey-Bourne,
E. N. Bloor, R. C. Wilson, W. T.

| Draper, J. B. Richardson, P. L. Glaister,
G. Citron, W. E. J. Allen, F. S

naylam, R. E. Holt.
Flag Marshals: :

Chief Flag Marshal: N. Higgins.
Asst. Chief Flag Marshal: J. Abbott.
Flag Marshals: K. Woo

o0od, R. J. Ginn, E. Jones, R. Jones, R. K. Blundell, B. H. Arnol
J. C. Bigg,

P. Tweedale, D. E. Buck, M. G. V. Fttlinger, R. T. Harwood,
D. C. Webster, A. Head, E. C. Guest, R. G. Eaton, A. Olley,
J. H. Yorke. VT

Paddock Marshals: |
Chief Paddock Marshal: H. W. Lamkin
Asst. Chief Paddock

Paddock Marshals:

gory.
W. A. Dean.

Marshals: J. S. Lee, W. H. Gledhill.
R. Moores, S. Lownds, E. White. P. Gres

ham, D. R. Royle, K.
Unsworth, D. V. Mulligan, P. C. Kippax, A. T. Rawlinson,
C. E. Davis, B. Bourke, A. W. Sprigg, N. P. Dingley,
D. Alldred, D. S. Blacon, T. Lawson.

Timekeepers:
Chief Timekeeper: Major Gen. A. H. Lou
Timekeepers: C. W. Audrey, R

ghborough.
. L. Christian, F. C. Topliss, A. F. Faulkner.
Assisted by: Mrs. C. Audrey,

Miss G. Smith, E. B. Coleman, L. Cranshaw.
Pit Marshals:

Chief Pit Marshal: R. H. Craig.
Asst. Chief Pit Marshal: T. K. Dooley.
Pit Marshals: K. W. Whipp, D. J. S. Allen, A. D.

Chapman, J. Barlow, J. Smith,
P. R. Uppington, L. G. Renshaw,
Attwood.

W. J. Grimason, J. S. Batty, P.
Medical and First Aid Arrangements:
Chief Medical Officer: W. V. Wallace, M.B.Ch.B.
Dr. W. Robinson, M.D.,, M.R.C.P., Dr. G. ]. F. Briggs, Dr. A. M. Evans,
Dr. J. Moorhouse, Dr. Benson, Dr. P. H. Smith.
Scrutineers: :
Chief Scrutineer: S. R. Proctor.
L. A. Cushman, C. A. A. D. Mitchell.
Assisted by: G. Meekings, K. Russling.
Fire Protection:

Chief Fire Marshal: J. A. Storrar.
Asst. Chief Fire Marshals: P. Freeman, T. G. Peacock.
Units of the C

heshire County Fire Brigade. Members of the British Racing and
Car_Sports Club, and The Liverpool Motor Club.
1
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FOR YEARS THE MOST

CONSISTENTLY SUCCESSFUL

SPORTS CGAR

IN THE WORLD

THE M.G. CAR CO. LTD., SALES DIVISION, COWLEY, OXFORD
London Showrooms: Stratton House, 80 Piccadilly, London, W.1
Overseas Business : Nuffield Exports Limited, Cowley, Oxford, and 4r Piccadilly, London, W.I1 \

[ .

2

Telephonists: R. W. Moult, G. H. Sutherland.
Chief Assy. Grid Marshal: L. T. Smith.
Asst. Chief Assy. Grid Marshal: T. M. Rowe.

>

B. Gilmour, C. Middleton, P. R. L. Heyward, B, L. O'Hare. 1. ] Kirby, V. C.

Webber, T. H. Rowe, C. N. Pougher, G. H. Smith, L. T. Smith, J. M. Clarke,

J. L. B. Leadbeater, Capt. R. S. Aspinall, J. Ramsden, T. Alldred, P. Simister,
J. E. Russell. |

Scoreboard :

Chief Scoreboard Marshal: N. B. Spooner.
C. Galley, J. R. Chadler, Miss J: Moorcroft, Miss J. Twyford, Miss E. J. Pugh.

Commentators:

J. V Bolster, N. Lloyd, R. L. de Burgh Walkerley.
Assisted by: G. Templar, N. W. May, T. Walkerley.

Messengers: J. Platt, M. Rowe, J. Wilkinson.

Press Secretaries:

J. Webb, J. Rowe (John Webb Press Services Ltd.)
T. S. Friedenson (“Daily Herald”).

Course Marshals:

Chief Course Marshal: S. G. Ridgeway.
Asst. Chief Course Marshals: Flt/Lt. J. G. Cooper, J. H. Cottrill, G. Goddard,
R. V. Roberts. '

Members of the British Racing & Sports Car Club, The North Midlands Motor Club,
T'he North Staffs Motor Club, The Wirral 100 Motor Club, The Liverpool Motor Club,
The Lancashire and Cheshire Motor Club, The Stafford and District Motor Club,
The Bolton-Le-Moors Motor Club, The Loughton and District Motor Club, The
Chester Motor Club, The Stockport Motor Club, The Warrington Motor Club,
The Royal Air Force Association Motor Club (Liverpool Centre), The Maccles-
field Motor Club, The M.G. Car Club (N.W. Centre), and The South Liverpool

Motor Club.

Commandos:

B. R. Harris, S. Blackshaw, J. W. Powell, C. Banister, M. Barlow, C. Moss,
J. Bosson, J. K. Dooley.

Race Control:

‘R. C. A. Smith, P. G. Tompson, M. Tompson, Miss J. Johnson, Mrs. S. Cooper.

- Chief Breakdown Marshal: D. H. Done.
Chief Marshal: R. S. Ridgeway.
Starters: C. Greville-Smith, F. C. Gander.

Interpreters:
A. Corby, R. Jewison, Mr. Vailat, Mr. Valenzuela. Mr. Luneau, Mr. Ratanden.

Deputy Clerk of the Course: J. A. Ellison.
Clerk of the Course:: R. M. Carter.
Deputy Secretary of the Meeting: A. E. Grimes.

Secretary of the Meeting: K. A. Gregory.

The British Racing & Sports Car Club:
35, Strand, London, W.C.2.

Northern Centre Secretary :
J. W. Higham, 31, Roxholme Grove, Leeds, 7.

Midland Centre Secretary :
V. P. Labrum, “Labrani,”” Borrowcop Lane, Lichfield, Staffs.

North Western Centre Secretary :
A. E. Grimes, Manor House Cottage, Prestbury, Cheshire

-
o



Costs more —but worth it

You pay more for this new oil—but look what you
get in return. More miles per gallon — up to 15%,
more, Easier starting, and therefore longer
battery life. Better performance, and much less

engine wear. :

Shell X-100 10W/30 is a multigrade oil. That
means it is as thin as a winter grade oil at freezing
point yet even at racing heat it 1s as thick as heavy
summer oil. Hot or cold, your engine enjoys
perfect lubrication — and runs better for it. You’ll
soon notice the difference when you make the

change.

Advantages of
Shell X-100 10W/30

Is ideal for ¢ stop- V
start > motoring

Lubricatesinstantly,
hot or cold V

Protects complete-
ly, hot or cold V

Gives up to 15% V

more m.p.g.

Reduces carbon

deposits—engines V
keep full power
longer

Eliminates need for V
seasonal oil changes

“P.L.P. MOTORS LTD.

LIVERPOOL ROAD - WARRINGTON

BROOKSIDE GARAGE - RUNCORN

Telephone: Runcorn 2644

*

' Vauxhall, Bedford Main Dealers

IMPORTARNT : Shell X-100 10W/30 gives
best results in four-stroke petrol engines in
good mechanical condition. Like all the
Shell X-100 range of oils it is detergent,
and if a detergent oil has not been used
in the engine previously, it is recom-
mended that the sump be drained after
500 miles on the new grade and refilled

MOTOR OIL

with fresh oil. If S.A.E. 20 grade is
normally used, oil consumption after
changing to 10W/30 will be about the
same. If S.A.E. 30 is normally used,
some increase in consumption may be
noticed on T0W/30, but this will be amply
repaid by saving in fuel, reduction in wear,
and a useful increase in battery life.

the multigrade oil

Shell X-100 Motor Oil is available in all the following grades:
S.A.E. 20/20W, 30, 40, 50 and now 10W /30 (multigrade).

Shell X-100 10W/30 is available only in sealed containers,

ALSO INCORPORATING

PERCY DUCKWORTH LTD.

Automobile and Commercial Vehicle Engineers

44 /48 WINWICK STREET
WARRINGTON '

‘Phone: Warrington 3636/7

Retails dealers for HUMBER, SUNBEAM, HILLMAN
VAUXHALL CARS




THE STORY BEHIND TODAY’S RACING
By Tom Wisdom

Motor racing first started more than 50 years ago with the great and
never to be forgotten city-to-city races; New York to Paris via Siberia,
the ill-fated Paris-Madrid, Paris-Vienna and other long-distance events
held primarily to discover which was the fastest and most reliable
automobile. Motor racing in these past 50 years has, in the view of
some, degenerated to such an extent that now we produce a type of
motor car which would be useless on a really long-distance run. Grand
Prix motor racing today is sometimes a great and thrilling spectacle,
but more often may end up asa procession having only academic interest.
That is the principal reason why the British Racing and Sports Car
Club in association with the “Daily Herald” have chaosen as their
main event in today’s programme a sports-car race. This 221 miles
race is for what is known as the * prototype’ sports car — a type of
machine which is being actively developed by motor manufacturers
for eventual sale to the public all over the world. In fact, many of
the cars we shall see today are the cars of the future.

How does the Grand Prix or Formula I racer differ from the equally
fast machines we shall see in the “Daily Herald™ International
Trophy event today? First of all the Grand Prix racer is built to a
formula which limits engine size but apart from that the designer has
a'free hand; fuel of a very special ““high explosive” type — it costs £10
a gallon—is used which makes perhaps the main différence from a
genuine road car. These cars are single-seaters and do not, of course,
«arry the usual touring equipment like integral self-starters, dynamo,
llights and so on. Unlike the Grand Prix racer, the sports car carries,
as we must do on our road travels, a spare wheel. |

‘The 180 m.p.h. prototype sports car is indeed, as regards design, not
far removed from the car which so many of us use or would like to
use on the roads today. In the specification of some is included
devices like disc brakes, super-streamlined, almost single-seater coach-
work and other apparatus destined, if successful, to be applied to the
genuine touring car which can be bought over the counter. Here we
| see development work being carried
out on the track and in competition
with others. Racing does improve
the breed — when it’s this sort of
racing.

Such advances' have been made in
modern car design due to sports-car
races that some firms are giving up
Grand Prix racing so that they can
concentrate on sports-car racing
which they feel certain will develop
the machine which they are building
for sale to the public.

Another pointer to the future which has become more apparent this
season is that the best of our sports cars on certain road circuits are

actually faster than the Grand Prix racers: for instance, Jaguar,

Aston Martin and Mercedes-Benz. The Jaguar and Aston Martin
companies whose prototype cars will be seen in the Trophy Race today
do not build Grand Prix cars. The great German firm of Mercedes-
Benz it will be recalled has announced that it will not compete at all in
Grand Prix racing next season, but will concentrate on the classic’
sports-car events. Essentially, these and other cars which are running
today are machines which are either actually in-production, Or are
being tested with a view to their evenftual production.

For these reasons, the “Daily Herald™ in association with the British
Racing and Sports Car Club and Cheshire Car Circuit, Ltd., the
concern backed by two well-known racing drivers responsible for the
construction of the circuit in the lovely grounds of Oulton Park —
regarded by drivers and spectators alike as the only true road-racing
course in the country — have agreed to undertake this interesting
experiment —an experiment in running a series of races for competing
cars which are available now, or will be in the very near future to the
motoring enthusiast. We are, in fact getting back to the days of real
motor sport when the racers were real cars and not freaks. Inciden-
tally, on this same course last April was held the highly successful
“Daily Herald” motor-cycle mecting attended by more than 40,000
enthusiasts. |

-

In the main évent today, the International Trophy Race, we shall see
the sports-cars of the near future. In the 40 miles race for saloon-cars.
we shall be able to assess the comparative performance of machines
which are actually available today, and in the 500 c.c. event—you will
notice this event is being run in two heats and a final—you will see the
type of car which the British Racing and Sports Car Club has fostered
because it provides exciting racing at reasonably low cost and also—this
is of great importance—is the training and testing ground for the
drivers of the future. Let it not be forgotten that Stirling Moss, Britain’s
champion driver, first and alone made his name driving these diminu-
tive racers. Ivor Bueb, victor at Le Mans in partnership with Mike
Hawthorn, likewise drives these machines and there are many others
you will see performing today of whom much more will be heard
eventually in first-class racing.

All concerned in the organisation of this meeting have worked hard
to' make it a success. During long discussions we have come to the
conclusion that this is the type of racing which has a future and will
aid motorists and the motor industry in developing machines in which
economy, performance, safety and comfort are the main features.

If you enjoy this meeting we shall be pleased. If you have criticism
to iew—?[ then I should appreciate a post card addressed to Tom Wisdom,
“Daily Herald”, Endell Street, London, W.C.2, so that we can learm
for the future.

To all spectators, competitors and officials, I wish a good day’s sport.



Awards
THE DAILY HERALD INTERNATIONAL TROPHY RACE

General Classification.

To the entrant of the car finishing 1st ... £300
To the entrant of the car finishing 2nd A 2 B
To the entrant of the car finishing 3rd e 2100
To the entrant of the car finishing 4th ot ot & AR 5
To the entrant of the car finishing 5th QO
To the entrant of the car finishing 6th SR 5 L
Classes

In each class to the entrant of the car finishing Ist ... BOe
In each class to the entrant of the car finishing 2nd SR .
| In each class to the entrant of the car finishing 3rd ... AL .
| , In each class to the entrant of the car finishing 4th ... QUATRCES 3 (¢
" To the first member of the B.R.S.C.C., to finish ey e
To the chief mechanic of the winning car R
To the chief mechanic of the second car G e 5 (s

To the leading car over the start and finishing line at the
conclusion of every 10thlap ... = ... ... : £5

3 In addition, the outright winner will hold for one year the * Daily Herald Challenge
3 Trophy >’ and the replica which will be retained.

THE “SPORTING LIFE” TROPHY RACE

In each class to the entrant of the car finishing 1st ... ... £40
In each class to the entrant of the car finishing 2nd PSS 7. 4
In each class to the entrant of the car finishing 3rd ... ARA R % | 1,

To the entrant of the car recording the highest average speed
in the Race—The Sporting Life Trophy and £40.

To the entrant of the team of three cars whose aggregate
placings in general classification are lowest—a Trophy.

THE “JOHN BULL” TROPHY RACE

In any event...

In each heat—I1st £10, 2nd £5, 3rd £3.
To the mechanic of the winning car, £10,

To the entrant of the car finishing 1st ... £100

: To the entrant of the car finishing 2nd el et
In an COUN t To the entrant OE tﬁe car gnislﬁing 3rlfll RPRIE JC

3 . To the entrant of the car finishing 4t ey
gn | | y ry sy To the entrant of the car finishing 5th SRR
To the entrant of the car finishing 6th aheix 10

In addition, the outright winner will hold for one year the John
Bull Challenge Trophy, and the replica which will be retained.

you can rely on

MINTEX

BRAKE LINERS

AVAILABLE AT LEADING GARAGES THROUGHOUT THE COUNTRY

—Oficial Flag Signals

UNION JACK. Used for
Start of Race.

BLACK (with No.). Car
of number shown to stop
at pit. a

YELLOW with RED
STRIPES. Danger, olil
On Course.

RED FLAG. Car to
stop immediately.

WHITE. Service car E)r
ambulance on the circuit.

BLACK and WHITE
CHECK, Signal for end
of race.

9

BLUE. Waved, someone
is trying to pass you,
Held stationary, some-
one is just behind you,

YELLOW. Waved, great
danger, be prepared to
stop. Held stationary,
take care.
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Mr. W. P. S. MELVILLE in his.Vauxhall 30/98 after having | 3
won the S5-lap “handicap race at OuLTON PARK, 16th April,
. 1955. '

Out of 12 entries, Mr. Melville pas achieved Six FIRSTs I -'
and 5 places. |

L1

THIS CAR IS FITTED WITH A

Lo ot et oot ata e o

Burtonwood Reconditioned
Engine i

| HE Daily Herald International Challenge Trophy which will be presented to the

'BURTONWOOD EN GINEERING CO. LTD. '_ . g winner of the main event of the day’s programme. This will be the first year for

which this trophy has been competed, and the thanks of the British Racing & Sports
BURTONWOOD - NR. WARRINGTON - LANCASHIRE = | Car Club are due to the Daily Herald for their very keen foresight and enthusiasm in
Telephone: NEWTON-LE-WILLOWS 3311 sponsoring this meeting.

10 .
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You

of all the others

BRITAIN'S MOST EXCITING SPORTS CAR

Way ahead in speed and stamina. For this is the car

Il he

Way ahead

I our

that zoomed to success in Italy’s Mille Miglia and at

Sebring, Palm Springs and Pebble Beach.

Way ahead

in body design—see how heads turn to admire the sleek
smooth lines of this aerodynamic thoroughbred. And
above all-——way ahead in value, for the Austin-Healey

1s the sports car where extras are standard.

Overdrive,

heater, genuine leather upholstery, wire wheels, roadspeed
tyres, tonneau cover and tool kit — they’re all included

in the price.

...........

-
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nnnnn
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lllllllllll
---------

w] 38

THE DONALD HEALEY MOTOR CO. LTD. NORTH AUDLEY HOUSE

GROSVENOR

SQUARE LONDON W.1
14

Telephone:

MAYfair 3507

§ -
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Qulton Park - Lap Speed Table

Speed
m.p.h.

Time

1 48-0

30+

J2:
23
54-

23

37-
58-

39.

2
A
o0 i
8
0

2

4

6

"
31-0 ...

-2

4

6

8

0

2
4
6
8
0
2
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3
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2
4
6
8
0
2
4
6
-8 ..
56-0 ...
-2
4
6
3
0
2
4
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8
0
2
4
6
8
0
2
4
6
8

Speed
m.p.h.
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.86
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5 O
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L 80
. 89.
89.
R
P
. 80!
i 88
B8R
e
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L B
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G
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v O
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s 08
R
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- 67
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19

86
69
2
36
20
03
87
71
335
38
22
06
91
75
59
43
27
12
926
81
65
50
34
19

88
73
58
43
28
13
98
83
69
54
39
25
10
99
81
66
22
38
23
09

81

53
39
s
11

97

Time
m.s.

2 00-0 ...

%)
.4
.6

8

0
B
3.

4.

10-

11-

s
4
6
8
0
2
4
6
8
0
2
4
6
8
0
2
4
6
8
0
2
4
6
-8
RN
-2
4
6
8
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2
4
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8
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2
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6
8
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2
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6
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F all the competiti:ve sports in which one can match one’s skill against the next

< man’s, motor racing is one of the most costly, and it is, perhaps, this unattaine

ability that has given the sport much of its tremendous spectator appeal. This may be a

statement of the obvious, but it is the moving force behind first the 500 c.c. movement,

then ** The 500 Club,” * The Half-Litre Club ”* and, finally, the ** British Racing and
Sports Car Club *’ into which it has grown.

In order to remove motor racing from the financially inaccessible shelf on which it
stood, an organization with the mystic and almost legendary initials of C.A.P.A . was
formed around 1936. Its members, a group of enthusiasts in the Bristol area, gathered
once a month to race home-built cars round a twisting, one-mile grass circuit. The
cars were mostly single-seater Austin Seven derivatives, with a few G.N.-based specials
to lend variety; organization at these meetings was reduced to the minimum necessary
for safety, and the atmosphere was one of enthusiastic devotion to the sport to which
the West Countrymen were paying homage on a shoestring. The racing was for the fun
of it—no laurel wreaths, trophies, laps of honour or crowds: it was prompted by purely
sporting motives. | |

In 1939, C.A.P.A., along with their better-breeched brothers, put away their toys
for the duration, but, whenever those concerned with motor-racing were gathered
together, the subject of small, home-built racing cars were discussed; and always with
the overbearing proviso that the cars should provide an outlet for those whose enthus-
1asm was inversely proportional to their bank balance. Slowly, from the ideas of many
like-minded people, meetings, discussions in messes, canteens and wardrooms, the
idea of the 500 c.c. movement was generated. Already, in the inter-war years, there had
been a series of 350 and 500 c.c. record-breakers which, being track cars, had little in
the way of stopping power, but they had demonstrated that a 500 c.c. engine in a car
of the right weight would give a performance that was anything but dreary.

The period of gestation continued until, at a meeting of the Bristol Aeroplane
Company Motor Sports Club, the movement was born. At this historic meeting a
formula governing the design of the cars was drawn up: a minimum weight limit of
450 Ib. was suggested—Tlater raised to 500 Ib. for the subsequent 500 Club’s National
Formula and, later, lowered to 440 Ib. for the International Formula 3. Various other
points were thrashed out, decisions were taken and the minutes of the meeting were
circulated to clubs and journals throughout the country. The response was extraordinary:
a flood of letters overwhelmed the Bristol sub-committee on 500s. So great was the
work entailed that they had not a hope of answering them all; a circular was distributed
in which an effort was made to temper the writers’ enthusiasm on the grounds that, as
yet, 1t was a class in which there were no cars.

The Bristol Club, having responsibilities toward members interested in other
branches of the sport, decided that it could not handle the work entailed by the 500 c.c.
formula and that a separate club should be formed for what was obviously going to
develop into an exceedingly strong movement. Because all such enthusiastic enterprises
suffer initial setbacks, the formation of the club was delayed until August, 1946, from
which date it has waxed in power and membership, until, to-day, it is one of the ‘most
important clubs in the land. It was on this basis of a nucleus of drivers who, tired of
the war, were fanatically keen to get back to racing, that the 500 Club was formed. It
1s not surprising that it went from strength to strength.

: The first race meeting—if such it can be called—was at an airfield * somewhere
in England” on May 4th, 1947. Two Coopers (Fiat-suspended, with five-stud JAP
engines) were driven by John Cooper and Eric Brandon, and other early thoughts on
the subject of formula 3 were demonstrated by Colin Strang’s Vincent-powered car,
“Wingco” Frank Aikens’ car with a Triumph engine, Frank Bacon’s F.H.B. with a
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Rudge engine in an Austin Seven chassis, and the first Iota, complete withfladder-type
tubular frame and a rather ineffectual Douglas engine behind the driver’s seat.

The next meeting was at Silverstone—just another aerodrome in those days—and
it almost ended in disaster, as the local police decided that no cars could enter the
airfield without written authority from the Air Ministry. Lord Hesketh, however, came
to the rescue and allowed the meeting to be run on his drive. Instead of being the
first Silverstone meeting, it became an acceleration test; drivers and cars that eventually
were to become closely linked with the 500 c.c. formula were there—ILord Strathcarron’s
Marwyn, George Hartwell’s Monaco, R. L. Cowlan’s Cowlan, Gerald Spink’s Squander-
bug, Bruce Mardon’s and Adrian Butler’s Iota-Stromboli and others. Those were early
days,and the lack of reliability of the cars was amply offset by the unbounded enthusiasm
of their constructors. Slowly the movement grew. In 1948 there was no doubt that it
had come to stay; the Club’s position at meetings was strengthened by the entry of new
cars and drivers, and the first of the series-production Coopers were beginning to appear.
Race crowds had ceased to look upon the little cars as poor cousins of true racing cars.
They provided closely matched and exciting racing, and organizers were only too
pleased to give space in their programmes to the new class.

The early pipe dreams of the Bristol committee had grown and developed until they
had become international. Centres had been set up in Switzerland, Belgium, Australia,
Holland and Scandinavia. Britain, through the 500 Club, had introduced a new form
of sport to the world and, what is more, we are still its leading exponents. Still the
formula continued to provide motor racing for the not so affluent, but the cost of
building a 500 was necessarily increasing, for the cars had to compete with the flow of
professionally built cars from John Cooper’s shops at Surbiton, and others. Though
there was still any amount of fun to be had for the amateur constructor, it was
necessarily the thin end of the wedge, and slowly the Iotas, Marwyns, Monacos and
others began to play backgtound music to the solo performances of the professionals.

But, as the value of the movement to the impecunious began to decrease, 500 c.c.
racing began to take on a new and important role—not fully appreciated at the time.
Such names as S. Moss, P. J. Collins, M. A. H. Christie and, later, L. Leston, A. E.
Brown, J. R. Stoop, I. Bueb, J. Russell and others began to appear in the programmes.
It was subsequently to be shown that as a training ground there has never been anything
to compare with this new class of motor racing. New drivers had the opportunity to
learn signals, race tactics, how to drive on a crowded circuit and what to do when they
came round a corner and found somebody stationary across their path.

In 1949 races were held at Goodwood, Brough and Lulsgate, and were included in
the programmes of the R.A.C. and the B.R.D.C. Daily Express Silverstone meetings.
Drivers from Britain took their cars to Zandvoort and Brussels to compete in foreign
events. At the end of the season the movement became internally recognised as the
new Formula 3, with the promise 1in 1950 of races in France, Switzerland, Holland,
[taly and Sweden and international status for the races run in conjunction with the
two B.R.D.C. Silverstone Meetings, for the Blandford race and for a long distance
event at Goodwood. "

This was recognition indeed for the efforts of the 500 Club and the enthusiasm of
the original pioneers of the movement. The poor man’s racing car, though now more
suited to the middle income group, had become an international formula.

For the first international race under the new formula, held in France on March
19th, the 500 Club was invited to send ten British drivers and cars, the former to be
guests of the French club during their stay in France,

Early the same year the Brands Hatch circuit, born as a motor cycle grass track in
1928, came into existence with a smooth tarmac surface. Initially it was used exclusively
for motor cycles and formula 3 cars and, as the home ground of the 500 Club, it soon
became immensely popular. It was ideally suited to the class and, what was more, the
land formed a natural amphitheatre, giving spectators a view of the cars throughout the
entire lap. Four years later the circuit was lengthened by the addition of a loop through
wooded land, and, at the same time, the direction of racing was reversed and the track
widened to enable sports and larger racing cars to compete on the circuit.

In 1951 the (by then) Half-Litre Car Club ran eight meetings at Brands Hatch and
one at Silverstone. Club members also competed on the following circuits: Silverstone
and Gamston, five times; Brough and Boreham, three times; Castle Combe, Grimond
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K . and Winfield, twice; and Goodwood, Dundrod, Ibsley and Croft, once. As well as
BI BSt F 0 rm u I a | meetl n giving the class international status, the club was giving the drivers plenty of fun,
| directly or indirectly.

So far, and during the following two years, the club had confined its meetings to
formula 3 cars only, but in 1954 there began to appear in the programmes events for
other classes, in keeping with the lengthened and widened Brands Hatch circuit. Not
N = b ‘ surprisingly, with this new clientele and much wider scope, the club became the

w o BoACEM T BRI b e L y = il y & ** British Racing and Sports Car Club,” its present title, and prowded more and more,
sl o o NP SRS W '8 o and better and better meetings—both from the drivers’ and spectators’ point of view.
RN oL . w Wy S 0 s By the end of 1955 the club will have run during the year eight meetings at Brands
e L 14 Hatch, as well as meetings at Silverstone, Crystal Palace, Oulton Park, Cadwell Park
i ind Brough Last year saw the bold introduction of a meetmg on Boxmg Day, and

e g cemarkably well attended and popular it was too.
That is, briefly, what the B.R.S.C.C. has done; what it will do remains to be seen,
. | but it has ambitious plans of which to-day’s meeting is typical. And it can, once in a
while, sit back and study the list of its early drivers and watch them, one by one,

dlstmgulshmg themselves in much bigger fields. It can watch the progress of the Grand
Prix Cooper, too ; but for formula 3 the car might never have come into being.

.............
(el e i
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LIST OF DRIVERS AND ENTRANTS

Formula III Racing Cars

Entrant

J. F. Westcott
G. M. Jones
D. F. Truman

J. C. Broadhead

D. Taylor

Jones Newport
Garage Ltd.

L. Lewis-Evans

R. G. Bicknell

W. A. Towse

T. D. Dickson

F. Beart

A. W. Harrison &
Sons Ltd.

Ecurie White Rose

T. J. H. Bennett

Border Reivers

F. Hobart

W. Hampel

W. R. Allen

H. Phillipson

P. Robinson

J. W. Burgoyne

D. C. Johnson

T. Bradley

Fenning

H. R. Hett

A. Jones

R. J. Trevellick

D. G. Flather

M. R. Lovell

N.
) 5%

R.
W.

Cooper Car Co. Ltd.
Cooper Car Co. Ltd.

A. Eccles

D. H. Phillips

B. A. Manning
Ecurie Arklow

J. Nicholson

J. Middlehurst

E. Hall

Equipe Nondescript
Equipe Nondescript
R. T. Spreckley

C. Allison

R. R. Jackson

T. Dawson

Border Reivers

W. Howard

J. P. Fergusson

R. A. Anderson

S. Bloor

R, K. Tyrrell

J. R. S. Parker

J. L. Rowbotham
A. Eccles

A. Zains

R
A%
e
W
M
J
1
A

W

Driver

J. F. Westcott
. M. Jones

. F. Truman
. J. Strange
. Taylor

. Boshier-Jones

G
D
D
D
D
[.. Lewis-Evans
R. G. Bicknell
W. A. Towse

T. D. Dickson

E. D. Harrison

Higham

. J. H. Bennett
K. Hall

F. Hobart

W. Hampel

W. R. Allen

H. Phillipson

P. Robinson

J. W. Burgoyne

D. O. Johnson

N. T. Bradley

E. Fenning
H.
A.

L. Leston '
R

J

g (2 |

J

R. Hett
; Jones
. J. Trevellick
. G. Harris
. R. Lovell
. Russell
. L. Bueb
. Eccles
D. H. Phillips
B. A. Manning
Hon. E. G.
- Greenall
J. Nicholson
J. Middlehurst
E. Hall
T. H. Shaddick
G. M. Hopkinson
R. T. Spreckley
C. Allison
S. Lewis-Evans
T. Dawson
J. Somervail
W. Howard
J. P. Fergusson
R. A. Anderson
S. Bloor
. K. Tyrrell
J. R. S. Parker
J. L. Rowbotham
B
A"

R

G. Baird

A. V. Cowley
23

Cooper
Kieft

Cooper
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper

Cooper
Revis

Cooper
Staride
Cooper
Cooper

Cooper
Arnott
Cooper
Martin
Cooper
{ M 5.
Staride
Cooper
Kieft
Cooper
Staride
Staride

Cooper
C.R.M.

Car

Trevellick
Flather Spl.

Grenfell

Cooper
Cooper
Staride
Cooper
Staride
Cooper

Cooper
Kieft
Cooper
I.E.R.
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper

Emeryson

Staride
Cooper
Cooper
Cooper
J LR,

Cooper
Cooper

Engine

Norton
Norton
Norton
J.A.P.

Norton
Norton

Norton
Norton
Norton
Norton
Norton
Norton

Norton
J.A.P,
Norton
Norton
Norton
J.A.P.
Norton
Norton
Turner
Norton
Norton
Norton
Norton
J.A.P,
J.A.P.
Norton
J.A.P.
Norton
Norton
Norton
JoA-P
Norton
Norton

Norton
Norton
Norton
J.A.P.
J.AP.
J.A.P.
Norton
Norton
Norton
Norton
Norton
J.A.P.
Norton
Norton
Norton
J.A.P.
J.A.P.
J.A.P,
Norton
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 for the famous DAVID BROWN

ASTON MARTIN

Daily Express International
120 mile SPORTS CAR RACE

Belgian National 1/0 mile
Production SPORTS CAR RACE

Daily Telegraph
SPORTS CAR RAGE

ASTON MARTIN 1st & 2nd

ASTON MARTIN 1st

ASTON MARTIN 1st, 2nd

drd & 4th

ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ

=] ASTON MARTIN |=

THE DAVID BROWN CORPORATION (SALES)LTD.
ASTON MARTINDIVISION"-HANWORTH PARK*FELTHAM ' MIDDLESEX

24

No. Entrant

Class A—1100 c.c.
1. J. C. Broadhead
3. N. W. Graham
5. J. W. S. Utley
7. W. H. Aldington
9. W. G. Wright
11. C. H. Threlfall
15. H. W. Waddington
17. A. E. Brown
19. L. Leston
2o PrReece
23. Stirling Moss Ltd.

Class B—1600 c.c.

25. J. B. Naylor
27. D. H. Rendell
29. W. Feldman
31, AT Foster

-33. D. Boshier-Jones
Classes C and D—2500 c.c. and Unlimited.

35. R. Mays

37. J. Bonnier

39. G. Gelberg

41. A. P. O. Rogers
43, H. Havelock Slack
45. K. Wharton

No. Entrant
Class A—1100 c.c.

2. Cooper Car Co. Ltd.
4, Cooper Car Co. Ltd.
6. Cooper Car Co. Ltd.

8. E. Brandon
10. Team Lotus

Class B—1500 c.c.

12. Team Lotus
14. Peter Bell Stable
16. J. Coombes

Class C—2000 c.c.
18. Brian Lister (Light

Eng.) Ltd.
20. K. Wharton

22. Gilby Eng. Co. Ltd.

24. A. Manzini
26. F. Cortese

Class D—Unlimited c.c.

28. J. M. Hawthorn
30. M. Gregory

320 Tl cas

34. Stirling Moss Ltd.

36. G. Carlsson
38. J. Bonnier

Driver

Hill
raham

. H.
. W.G
. J. W. Utley
“ALS,
Wright
Threlfall

Brown
. Leston
. Reece

. Moss

wwh}Hogowz>

J. B. Naylor
D. H. Rendell
W. Feldman
A. T. Foster

D. Boshier-Jones

P. Collins
J. Bonnier
G. Gelberg

A. P. O. Rogers
H. Havelock Slack

K. Wharton

Brookes

. G.
i
. W. Waddington
S o

Production Saloon Cars

Car

Renault
Austin
D.K.W.
D.K.W.
Morris Minor
Standard

Fiat

Fiat

Fiat

Fiat

Standard

Ford Consul
Fiat
Simca

M.G. Magnette

Austin AS50

Ford Zephyr
Alfa Romeo

Riley Pathfinder

Riley .

Healey

Austin
Westminster

Sports Cars

Driver

J. Russell

I. Bueb

P. D. Gammon
E. Brandon

R. Flockhart

C. Chapman
L. Leston
J. Coombes

W. A. Scott-Brown

K. Wharton
A. E. Brown
A. Manzini

F. Cortese

J. M. Hawthorn.

M. Gregory
J. - Luecas ..

Stirling Moss

G. Carlsson
J. Bonnier
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Car

Cooper
Cooper
Cooper
Halsyhac
Lotus

Lotus
Connaught
Lotus

Lister

[ister
Cooper .
Maseratl

Ferrari

Ferrari
Ferrari
Ferrari

To be nominated

Ferrari

Alfa Romeo

Engine
capacity

0. c.C.
803 c.c.
896 c.c.
896 c.c.
803 c.c.
946 c.c.
1089 c.c.
1089 c.c.
1089 c.c.
1089 c.c.
946 c.c.

1508 c.c.
1395 c.c.
1221 €.Cq
1489 c.c.
1500 c.c.

2262 c.cC.
1900 c.c.
2443 c.c.
2443 c.c.
2443 c.c.
2639 c.c.

Country

Great Britain

- Great Britain

Great Britain
Great Brita}n
Great Britain

Great Britain
Great Britalp
Great Britain

Great Britain

Great Britain
Great Britain
Italy
Italy

Great Britain
America
France

Sweden
Sweden
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WE KNOW TYRES &

46.
48.

'COME TO US for UNRIVALLED SERVICE 50

54.

WE RECOMMEND ', 56,

de Luxe

ALL-WEATHER by _ _ 62
66.

68.
70.
12,
14.

THE
NEW

warrington Tyre Distributors

Sole Proprietor: W. TWISS, M.B.E.

104 WILDERSPOOL CAUSEWAY
WARRINGTON

'Phone: Warrington 3251/2
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No.

Entrant

H. MacKay Fraser
N. Pinto
L. Rosier

Donald Healey M.C.

H. Schell

T. Parraveno
David Brown Ltd.
P. Collins

Gilby Eng. Co. Ltd.

P. N. Whitehead
B. Musy

Reserves :

J. C. Broadhead
Kangaroo Stable

A. G. Whitehead

M. Anthony
P. Scott-Russell
Kangaroo Stable

T. A. D. Crook

THE WARRIN

Driver

H. MacKay Fraser
N. Pinto

L. Rosier

L.. Macklin

H. Schell

C. Shelby

R. Parnell

P. Collins

R. F. Salvadori
P. N. Whitehead
B. Musy |

R. E. Berry

L. Cosh

A. G. Whitehead

M. Anthony
P. Scott-Russell
T. Sulman

R. Gibson

Gar

Ferrari
Farrari
Ferrari
Austin-Healey
H.W.M.
Ferrari

Aston Martin
Aston Martin
Aston Martin

‘Cooper
- Maserati

Jaguar |
Aston Martin
Aston Martin

Lotus

Lotus

Aston Martin
Cooper

Country

Brazil
Portugal
France

Great Britain
America
America
Great Britain
Great Britain
Great Britain
Great Britain
Switzerland

Great Britain
Australia
Great Britain

Great Britain
Great Britain
Austraha

Great Britain

This Programme has been printed and produced by . . .

GTON EXAMINER LIMITED.
BEWSEY STREET,

WARRINGTON. Tel.: Warrington 3366

AUTO-ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS

WILDERSPOOL CAUSEWAY

WARRINGTON

Telephone 3686/7/8

Also at WARRINGTON ROAD, NORTHWICH. Tel. 3353/4

The Lucas Agents giving daily service to the trade.

2




| LAP SCORING CHART
Event No. 1 |

28

: EVENT ONE
To use the lap scoring charts enter the numbers of the cars in the vertical columns
THE JOHN B U—LL TROPHY RACE in the order in which they pass.
HEAT ONE i L
Start 11 a.m. 10_ laps : 3 4 G 10
No. Entrant Driver Car Engine
1. I. F. Westcott ~ J. F. Westcott ¢ Cooper Norton :
3. D.F. Truman D. F. Truman Cooper Norton )
5. D. Taylor -D. Taylor | Cooper Norton
7. L. Lewis-Evans L. Lewis-Evans Cooper Norton
9. W. A. Towse W. A. Towse Cooper Norton
11. F.Beart ;. - L. Leston ‘i - Cooper Norton
13. Ecurie White Rose - J. Higham Cooper Norton
15. Border Reivers J. K. Hall . " Cooper Norton
16. F. Hobart o Eobart! .. .\~ . Martin Norton
18. W. R. Allen ~W.R. Allen- s 1 o J.A.P.
20. P. Robinson P. Robinson Cooper Norton
22. D. O. Johnson D. O. Johnson Cooper Norton
-24. E. Fenning E. Fenning Staride Norton
26. W. A. Jones W. A. Jones C.R.M. J.A.P. |
28. D. G. Flather | - W. G. Harris Flather Spl.  ‘Norton
30. Cooper Car Co. 1td. ~ J. Russell - Cooper Norton
33. D. H{ Phillips % s Dy HL - Phillips | Cooper J.A.P.
35. Ecurie Arklow Hon. E. G. Greenall Cooper Norton
37. J. Middlehurst - J. Middlehurst Kieft Norton
39. Equipe Nondescript - T. H. Shaddick LLE.R. J.A.P.
41. R. T. Spreckley | - 'R. T. Spreckley Cooper J.A.P. !
43. R. R. Jackson S. Lewis-Evans Cooper Norton 3
45. Border Reivers J. Somervail Cooper Norton |
47. J. P. Fergusson J. P. Fergusson Emeryson J.A.P.
49. S. Bloor S. Bloor Cooper Norton
51. J. R. S. Parker J. R. S. Parker Cooper J.A.P.
3. " AL Becles -G, Baird Cooper JAAP.
Results : |
| A
You are present at this meeting entirely at your own risk,
and it is a condition of admission that all persons having any | L‘
connection with the promotion and/or organisation and/or
conduct of the meeting including the owners of the land and
the drivers and owners of the vehicles and passengers in the 4
vehicles are absolved from all liability in respect of personal ‘
injury (whether fatal or otherwise) to you or damage to your ]—
property howsover caused. 29




Event No. 2
THE JOHN BULL TROPHY RACE

LAP SCORING CHART
EVENT TWO

To use th
| HEAT TWO se the lap Scormg Cha:mt /fmer the numbers of the cars in the vertical column
Start 11 a.m. 10 laps n-the order in which they pass. >
No. Entrant Driver Car Engine 1 AL 3 4 5 6
2. G. M. Jones G. M. Jones Kieft Norton ' 10
4. J. C. Broadhead D. J. Strange Cooper J.A.P.
6. Jones Newport Garage Ltd. D. Boshier-Jones Cooper Norton
8. R. G. Bicknell R. G. Bicknell Revis Norton
10. T. D. Dickson T. D. Dickson Staride Norton
12.  A.W. Harrison & Sons Ltd. R. E. D. Harrison Cooper Norton
14. T.J. H. Bennett T. J. H. Bennett Arnott J.A.P.
17. W. Hampel W. Hampel Cooper Norton
19. H. Phillipson H. Phillipson Staride Norton
21. J. W. Burgoyne J. W. Burgoyne Kieft Turner |
23. N. T. Bradley N. T. Bradley Staride Norton
25. R, H., R. Hett R. H. R. Hett Cooper Norton
27. R. J. Trevellick R. J. Trevellick Trevellick LAY,
29. M. R. Lovell M. R. Lovell Grenfell JoALE.
31. Cooper Car. Co. Ltd. I. L. Bueb Cooper Norton
32. A. Eccles A. Eccles Staride Norton
34. B. A. Manning B. A. Manning Staride Norton
36. J. Nicholson J. Nicholson Cooper Norton
38. E. Hall E. Hall Cooper Norton
40. Equipe Nondescript G. M. Hopkinson Cooper J.A.P.
42. C. Allison C. Allison Cooper Norton
44, T. Dawson T. Dawson Cooper Norton
46, W. Howard 'W. Howard Cooper Norton
48. R. A. Anderson R. A, Anderson Staride Norton
50. R. K. Tyrrell R. K. Tyrrell Cooper Norton
'52. J. L. Rowbotham J. L. Rowbotham J.L:R. J.A.P.
54. A. Zains A. V. Cowley Cooper Norton
Results :
S e T R e e W R 2.3 1 RPN SRR dtey 7o N O e iy 0 S O BT SEN < AN A
15 sy LA sl s ot ) L SRR PRI DN e OER 2 Ik s s R
WIBHEL 'S TIME, .vveviiesusissunpare s vonsvess Speed..ccveeicipessoses m.p.h
s
|
' !
GOING MANCHESTER WAY? |
Dine and Wine in Old Time Comfort
FOR TABLE RESERVATIONS:—
Phone: Lower Peover 269
I

30 ; - 31




Event No. 3 b

THE INTERNATIONAL ¢ SPORTING LIFE *’
TROPHY RACE

i ENTHH RACING

Start 12.25 p.m. 15 laps

No. Entrant ~ Driver Car Engine

- capacity

Class A—1100 c.c.

1. J. C. Broadhead A. H. Hill Renault 7190 ¢c.c.

3. N, W, Graham N. W. Graham Austin 803 c.c.

5. J.W. S.Utley R. J. W. Utley D.K.W, 896 c.c.

7. W. H. Aldington C. A. S. Brookes D.K.W. 896 c.c.

9. W. G. Wright W. G. Wright Morris Minor 803 c.cC.
11. C. H. Threlfall C. H. Threlfall Standard 946 c.c.
15. H. W. Waddington J. W. Waddington Fiat 1089 c.c.
17. A. E. Brown | A. E. Brown Fiat ¢ 1089 c.c.
19. L. Leston L. Leston Fiat 1089 c.c,
23. Stirling Moss Ltd. S. Moss Standard 946 c.c.
Class B—1600 c.c.
25. J. B. Naylor J. B. Naylor Ford Consul 1508 c.c.
27. D. H. Rendell - D. H. Rendell Fiat 1395 ¢c.c;
29. W. Feldman W. Feldman Simca 1221 c.c:
31. A.T. Foster A. T. Foster M.G. Magnette 1489 c.c.

33. D. Boshier-Jones D. Boshier-Jones Austin AS0 1500 c.c.

Classes C and D—2500 c.c. and Unlimited.

35.  R. Mays P. Collins
37. J. Bonnier J. Bonnier

Ford Zephyr 2262 c.C.
Alfa Romeo 1900 c.c.

39. G. Gelberg G. Gelberg Riley 2443 c.c,
Pathfinder

41. A. P. O. Rogers A. P. O. Rogers Riley 2443 c.c.

43, H. Havelock Slack H. Havelock Slack  Healey 2443 c.cC.

45. K. Wharton K. Wharton Austin 2639 c.c.
Westminster

Results :

) B ey S At N T kS S0 16 7 o DR on oty L ol St R 2 23 & ROty ol b AR S R
AR s B ORI N R R AT st
BVANDEE'S THNG: (10 cviiay dieknsgdressnsuresy Sl SPFER AN B m.p.h
Class Winners: Class A............ Class B v Classes C & DGvooisieri

Further Acknowledgments

E Cheshire County Police; The Cheshire County Fire Brigade; British Red
Cross Society; National Fire Protection Company; The Cheshire Car
Circuit Ltd.; Joseph Lucas Ltd.; Grosvenor Motor Co., Chester; Rolls Royce
- Ltd. (for the loan of a Bentley car); More & Gamon, Chester; Milton Bros.,

LAP SCORING CHART
EVENT THREE

To.use the lap scorfng charts enter the numbers of the cars in the vertical columns
in the order in which they pass. |

S G S T B T B R G B e TR R T T e P T e

Chester: Bollands Ltd., Chester; J. P. Davies

& Son Ltd., Chester; Joseph Parks

& Son Ltd.: Aerosigns (London) Ltd.; Cheshire B

oys’ Association; John Wright

& Sons, Kelsall; The Oulton
Carlux (Chester) Ltd.; James

Park Property Co.; The Royal Automobile Club;

Edwards (Chester) Ltd.; Anchor Motor Co.; Shell -

Mex & B.P. Ltd.: and all others who have kindly volunteered to display banners,

posters, etc.

32
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Event No. 4

LAP SCORING CHART
THE JOHN BULL TROPHY RACE : : EVENT FOUR
K : S 0 use the lap scoring charts enter the numbers of the cars in th ti
- L FINAL | el ' | in the order in which they pass. el
Start 1.30 p.m. | 15 laps ‘ |
No,. Driver e No. % Drivgr : | | 14 | 15
................................................................................................ i
Reserves
B
4 et Seh U A R SRR i e T R R s T TSR MR O R DAL S A R L AR AR SRR R LRI R LA B AL A | i
Results : i
B SRR AR e s et 7530t i el ST R AR LS e LD 3 i e s R A PRl
) AR B IS SN el (gl (A e SEl s R e e 003 PR e g R G Rl A | l
WINHEr’'s TIME....covirsosscnacesisssnsnoanssos Speed ;i inviiatiavets m.p.h i

i " ' 35




Event No. §

“ DAILY HERALD G INTERNATIONAL
' TROPHY RACE

St'art 2.50 p.m. 80 laps

Nﬁ. - Entrant Driver Car Country
Class A—1100 c.c. |

THE 3 —-WHEELER.

Ever Y Model in ﬁ Sooper 8ar 80. %tg il : Rusgell Cooper Great Britain

- ooper Car Co. Ltd. I. Bue | Cooper Great Britain

Stock to choose 6 Cooper Car Co. Ltd. P. D. Gammon Cooper Great Britain

from : lg % Brallidon | E. Bll'andon | Halseylac Great Britain

e t R. itai

A L T : am Lotus Flockhart Lotus Gfea_t Britain
wheeler . . . King's Class B—1500 c.c.

have got 1it, no matter 12. Team Lotus | C. Chapman Lotus Great Britain

what size, colour or 14. Peter Bell Stable L. Leston Connaught Great Britain

shape 1t is. 16.. J. Coombes | J. Coombes Lotus Great Britain

Class C—2000 c.c. .
| Ever /] M ake ‘ 18.. Brian Lister (Light  W. A. Scott-Brown Lister

Bonds, Gordons,

- . Eng.) Ltd,
20. Ken Wharton

Great Britain

: : . . K. Wharton Lister Great Britain
-(ﬁgﬁﬁﬁiﬁ’ _Pe;lteiwhaﬁg 22." Gilby Eng. Co. Ltd. A. E. Brown Cooper Great Britain
| 24. A. Manzini A. Manzini Maserati Italy
showroom devoted to 2% T Cort E C B e o Ttal
thithe wiheslare . Franco Cortese . Cortese errart Mondia taly

Class D—Unlimited c.c.
28.. J. M. Hawthorn.

A e 5 i{ MG Hawthorn Ferrari 7282 g}reat Britain
| . asten Gregory . Gregory Ferrari 7 merica
ON THE SAME TERMS THAT MADE 2. JeanLuaas . I Lucas Ferrari 7508 Pt
4 | R | & : iriing Moss tirting IMOSS crcedes-pbenz
 KING'S FAMOUS FOR MOTOR-CYCLES 3. G, Carlsson G. Carlsson Ferrar N
| Build-Up-Dep .. J. DBonnier . bonnier a Romeo Sweden
B U D demeP%}P Smisﬁt asrggﬁrfti letéh};%l;:?ziruﬁ]gggf | 40.._; H. McKay Fraser H. MacKay Fraser Ferrar; 7508 Brazil
pay what you like, when you like. . 42, N.Pinto N, Pimto Ferrari /503 Portugal
44. L. Rosier L. Roster . Ferrari 750S France
| Payments Insurance Policy. No matter what | 46. Donald Healey L. Macklin Austin Healey Great Britain
P | P your job, in sickness, unemployment or accident'[ Motor Co.
we pay your instalments. And you don’t pay us 48.. H. Schell H. Schell H.W.M. Jaguar America
back. 50.. T. Parravano C. Shelby Ferrari 4.4 America
! p Exch 1 an i | 52. David Brown Ltd. R. Pan}ell Aston Martin DB3S Great Britain
Exc H AN GES art kEXxchanges welcome. Any motor 54.. P. Collins P. Collins Aston Martin DB3S Great Britain
, cycle, ﬁar, Of egen your can%era taken 56. Gilby Eng. Co. Ltd. R. F. Salvadori Aston Martin DB3S Great Britain
By g e sosgl ot s de Sohok _- 58. P.N. Whitehead P. N. Whitchead  Cooper Great Britain
jolly good price, too! - 60. B. Musy B. Musy Maserati Switzerland
Reserves :

62. J. C. Broadhead R. E. Berry Jaguar D-type - Great Britain
oo s i B ‘/ 6’” r _ 64. Kangaroo Stable L. Cosh Aston Martin DB3S Australia
Any B b | 66. A. G. Whitehead A. G. Whitehead Aston Martin - Great Britain
e "MANCHESTER 1 c A P 68. M. Anthony M. Anthony Lotus Great Britain
| _. e o 70. P. Scott-Russell | P. Scott-Russell Lotus Great Britain
| T. Sulman . Aston Martin DB3S Australia

O ozr07 | paemer

R. Gibson Cooper Great Britain
Results :
480 STRETFORD RD., OLD TRAFFORD, MANCHESTER. __ s R e CEA R 7 SRR R
' o O Al - SHT R Sl KPR et aa ek e
NYIRDEE S TIIE . s oo e iisisdodusvesisianine SDE: .. ol in m.p.h
Class Winners: Class A............ | TR R T b e

36;
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Car Racing leads

fo better tyres

for ever?one—lhal
iIs why most

3 % 3
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choose k&if&“&

CAINTREE
Dailp Telegraph

INTERNATIONAL
CAR RACE MEETING

SATURDAY, 3rd SEPTEMBER, 1955

*

PROGRAMME
Racing organised by the British Automobile Racing Club
11.0 a.m. Sports Car Race (up to 1500 c.C.)
12.15 p.m. 500 c.c. Car Race.

INTERVAL
2.0 p.m. Daily Telegraph Trophy Race for
Grand Prix (F.1.) Cars.

3.15 p.m. Sports Car Race (unlimited
capacity).

4.30 p.m. Formula Libre Race.

*

Admission details and advance booking forms from:

AINTREE AUTOMOBILE RACING CO. LTD.
AINTREE, LIVERPOOL, 9

Telephone: Aintree 3500 and 3550




THE BRITISH RACING & SPORTS CAR CLUB LTD.

Incorporating The 500 Club
Patron: The Rt. Hon. The Earl Howe, P.C., C.B.E., V.D.

Secretary: Telegraphic Address: 35, STRAND,
K. A. GREGORY RAND DEMILITRE, LONDON, W.C.2
LONDON TRAFALGAR 1351/2/3

! APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP
(Block Letters)

o o 9 L2 OO B GRS e IR A DARTE OF BIRIY o 0 0 s caedim

I hereby make application to become a member of the British Racing and Sports
Car Club Limited and if elected, I undertake to abide by the Rules of the Club.

. I enclose herewith my cheque or money order for the Annual Subscription of
2 2s. 0Od.

SRR el s iy sshsiondis seniati ko divenaneyais s bub e tot ot B 7. T R eI SRR el < T

We the undersigned, being fully paid up members of the British Racing and Sports
Car Club Limited have a personal knowledge of the above applicant and consider him

to be a fit and proper person to become a member of the British Racing and Sports
Car Club Limited.

S e s S 1 9 4 - T AR ey R e R e N A A o
RCCONICT 'S I DATULE oo i e s il s i e e e

NOTES
If the applicant does not know any member to sign above please state below the
name and address of a responsible person to whom reference may be made.

RECUR R TION i o h s g bty EELIGND,

g R g R U RN S sl Tt A R B L N\l Sl NI e 00 DR A St e NSRS P

INEIBHER - A AL e O BT A B T S e el e T e el R
EICORP AN o 1 o Do et e s s i P Bk e Tl TR DO b SRt A L e

—=

It is not a Condition of Membership that members shall own or construct a Racing
or Sports car but if you own or are building a car please give details below.

| DETAILS OF CAR
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If possible please send to the Secretary now or later a passport size photo for Club
records and to help the Secretary to recognise new members.

FOR OFFICE USE
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DETAILS TO MAGAZINE DISTRIBUTOR

(Block Letters)
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The above has becn elected a member of the British Racing and Sports Car Club
Limited, with EFFECT FROM RECEIPT OF THIS NUMBERED VOUCHER.
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at your service and will be -
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pleased to help and advise /“’5’ R
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HEPWORTH & GRANDAGE LTD., BRADFORD 4.
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Right there!

Relive the season’s thrills every Friday with The AuTocar. Be “right
there ” with its brilliant accounts of leading sporting events throughout
the world. Enjoy its expert touring and caravanning articles, browse
over, its impartial and exhaustive Road Tests, its authoritative

technical data. Be there always, with The AUTOCAR, every Friday, I1s.

[/

best from start to finish

Warrington Ezaminer Litd.



